As advised by the Directors, on the basis that the Subscription would not have material

effect to the earnings of Group, it is expected that the earnings per share of the Group would be

lowered as a result of the issuance of 14,900,000,000 Subscription Shares.

4.4 Gearing ratio

As at 30 June 2015, the gearing ratio of the Group, being the Group’s net borrowings

(total borrowings minus cash and bank balance) to total capital (total equity plus net

borrowings), was 65%. As advised by the management of the Company, it is expected that

upon the Subscription Completion, the Group’s total equity will be increased by the amount

of net proceeds from the Subscription while the Group’s total liabilities will not be affected.

Accordingly, it is expected that the gearing ratio of the Group would be improved upon the

Subscription Completion.

– 23 –

5. Potential Dilution Effect on Shareholding

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company: (a) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after the Subscription Completion:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after the

Subscription Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

SREI 2,889,659,128 51.01 2,889,659,128 14.05

Directors

Mr. Shi Jian & Madam Si Xiao

Dong (Note 1) 13,009,315 0.23 13,009,315 0.06

Mr. Zhuo Fu Min (Note 2) 160,000 0.00 160,000 0.00

China Minsheng Jiaye – – 12,500,000,000 60.78

Public shareholders

Investor A – – 700,000,000 3.40

Investor B – – 500,000,000 2.43

Investor C – – 500,000,000 2.43

Investor D – – 500,000,000 2.43

Investor E – – 200,000,000 0.98

Existing public shareholders 2,761,885,279 48.76 2,761,885,279 13.44

Public sub-total   2,761,885,279   48.76   5,161,885,279   25.11

Total 5,664,713,722 100.00 20,564,713,722 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Shi Jian is a director of the Company and holds 13,006,991 Shares. Madam Si Xiao Dong is Mr.

Shi Jian’s spouse and holds 2,324 Shares.

2. Mr. Zhuo Fumin is a director of the Company. His spouse, Madam He Pei Pei, holds 160,000 Shares.

As illustrated above, the shareholding of the existing public shareholders would be

reduced from approximately 48.76% as at the Latest Practicable Date to 13.44% immediately

after the Subscription Completion, representing a decrease of 35.32%.

There will be substantial dilution to the shareholding of the existing public shareholders